City Council Budget Work Session
August 24, 2015 at 4:00 p.m.

Review operating budgets for last five years
a. LGA losses —2015: 2016

b. Day-to-day cost of operation

c. Staffing; retirements

Discussion

Il. Capital budget
a. Needs
b. Wants
¢. Funding sources

Discussion

[1. Conclusion
a. Review peer cities
b. Levy increase

Discussion

*information found in file and uploaded on 06/25/2025 - BAS



2016 Capital Expenditures

Departmental Capital

Finance

General Gov't Buildings
Library

Police

Fire

Streets

Engineering

Parks & Rec.

Airport

Improvement Projects
Airport Hangar Pavement Repairs
Canyon Dr. Storm Water
2016 Street Improvements
Minor Storm Water Repairs
Shoreline Restoration Projects
Invasive Species Projects
Boat Landing Repairs

Improvement Project Revenue Sources
Federal Grants - Airport Hangar Pavement
State Grants - Airport Hanagar Pavement
Liquor Store Funds - Airport Hangar Pavement
Storm Water Funds
State Aid - 2016 Street Improvements
Lake Restoration Funds
State Grants - Lake Restoration

Liguor Store Project Funding
Net Income Before Transfers
SMEC
Housing Demo
Trail Improvements
Airport Hangar Pavement
Set Aside

3,000
30,000
32,500
70,000
515,000
247,000
17,000
667,000
22,000

1,603,500

1,100,000
650,000
170,000

15,000
15,000
20,000
15,000

1,985,000

700,000
240,000
160,000
665,000
170,000

25,000

25,000

1,985,000

464,953
(55,000)
(42,500)
(150,000)
(160,000)
(50,000)

7,453



Finance
Furniture

General Gov't Bldg
HVAC/Mold

Library
Carpet

Police

Tasers

Squad Video System

Narcotics Bug System

Squad Equipment (Crown Vic to Explorer)

Fire
Ar Packs
Rescue Truck

Streets

Plow/Dump Truck

New Box for unit #16
Bucket Truck (50/50 with Parks)
Computer Replacements
Downtown Paver Repairs

Engineering
Survey Equipment
Street Rating Software

Parks

Bucket Truck (50/50 with Streets)
Sylvania Park Shelter House
Computer Replacement
Pickup

Skate Park Ramps

Trail Improvements

AP - Interior Painting

AP - Pool Pumps

AP - Replace Cargo Net (lily pad)
AP - Replace Deck Chairs
AP - Replace Guard Stands

2016 Departmental Capital Project List

$3,000

$30,000

$32,500

$5,000
$50,000
$8,000
$7,000
$70,000

$240,000
$275,000
$515,000

$160,000
$10,000
$50,000
$2,000
$25,000
$247,000

$6,000
$11,000
$17,000

$50,000
$45,000
$2,000
$20,000
$4,000
$500,000
$5,500
$6,000
$10,000
$11,250
$4,000

AP - Replace Chemtrol Automatic Control System $6,000

AP - Swimming Lesson Lifevests
AP - Sand Pit Diggers
AP - Aquafitness Belts & Dumbells

Airport
Terminal Improvements

$1,500
$1,000
$750
$667,000

$22,000



2013 CITY/COUNTY/SCHOOL TAX RATES

City LGA County Rate City Rate School Rate Special Total
Albert Lea 5,158,721 48.65 62.05 2493 2.44 138.07
Alexandria 1,463,786 53.86 41.63 22.62 2.36 120.47
Blue Earth $1,774,258 28.70 84.14 4.06 0.14 117.04
Fairmont 3,740,909 28.01 47.18 27.85 0.35 103.39
Hutchinson 2,213,199 55.42 74.52 15.00 3.68 148.62
lackson 1,291,985 26.31 76.04 8.84 0.12 111.31
Luverne 1,349,790 18.74 60.86 10.74 0.12 90.46
Marshall 2,451,304 31.76 50.02 24.21 0.14 106.13
New Ulm 4,222,711 35.35 74.61 14.68 1.63 126.27
North Mankato 1,559,008 51.24 54.01 24.08 0.49 129.82
Owatonna 3,935,915 59.25 58.30 17.95 0.72 136.22
Waseca 2,631,156 51.30 75.55 17.96 2.00 146.81
Winnebago 524,077 27.66 91.15 2.63 0.14 121.58
Worthington 3,109,584 29.04 52.74 15.58 3.74 101.10
2013 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TAX
Residential
City $95,000 $150,000 $250,000
Albert Lea 1,311.66 2,071.05 3,451.75
Alexandria 1,144,46 1,807.05 3,011.75
Blue Earth 1,111,88 1,755.60 2,926.00
Fairmont 982.20 1,550.85 2,584.75
Hutchinson 1,411.89 2,229.30 3,715.50
Jackson 1,057.44 1,669.65 2,782.75
Luverne 859.37 1,356.90 2,261.50
Marshall 1,008.23 1,591.95 2,653.25
New Ulm 1,199.56 1,894.05 3,156.75
North Mankato 1,233.29 1,947.30 3,245.50
Owatonna 1,294.09 2,043.30 3,405.50
Waseca 1,394.69 2,202.15 3,670.25
Winnebago 1,155.01 1,823.70 3,039.50
Worthington 960.45 1,516.50 2,527.50

Source: League of Minnesota Cities, 2014 Property Tax Data




2013 COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY TAX

Does not include State Property Tax of .54447

Commercial/Industrial

City $250,000 $500,000 $1,000,000
Albert Lea 5,867.97 12,771.47 26,578.47
Alexandria 5,119.97 11,143.47 23,190.47
Blue Earth 4,974.20 10,826.20 22,530.20
Fairmont 4,394.07 9,563.57 19,902.57
Hutchinson 6,316.35 13,747.35 28,609.35
Jackson 4,730.67 10,296.17 21,427.17
Luverne 3,844.55 8,367.55 17,413.55
Marshall 4,510.52 9,817.02 20,430.02
New Ulm 5,366.47 11,679.97 24,306.97
North Mankato 5,517.35 12,008.35 24,990.35
Owatonna 5,789.35 12,600.35 26,222.35
Waseca 6,239.42 13,579.92 28,260.92
Winnebago 5,167.15 11,246.15 23,404.15
Worthington 4,296.75 9,351.75 19,461.75

Source: League of Minnesota Cities, 2014 Property Tax Data




To:  Fairmont City Council

From: Fairmont City Band Board of Directors

The Fairmont City Band Board of Directors is respectfully asking for an additional $500.00 to be
added to our current budget of $2000.00. The $2000.00 budget was established in 1982 and

can no longer cover the cost of Copies and Supplies, Music Library Expense, Advertising,
Potluck Supper, and other Miscellaneous Expenses.

Ever since 1873 Fairmont has had a city band. The landmark Sylvania park band shell was built
in 1926 and has been “home” to the band from that date forward.

Band membership has increased the last three years with members from many communities in

the area including some that came as far away as Windom. The audience attendance was also
much larger this season.

The Board is requesting a new budget in the amount of $2500.00 for the 2016 concert series
and beyond.

Ron Hegerle, President
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Dianne Bittenbinder, Sec./Treas.
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FAIRMONT CITY BAND
REPORT TO THE CITY OF FAIRMONT
AUGUST 2015

The attached is a statement of expenses for the Fairmont City Band concert series for the

summer of 2015. The figures are based on the $ 2,000.00 from the City of Fairmont for
the year 2015.

The audience attendance as it was last year was the best we have ever had. Attendance
ranged from 100 to 250 during the summer and even more for the Fourth of J uly concert.
Band membership continues to increase. We once again added new members to the
band, many of them from towns other than Fairmont. Many of our members are from
towns other than Fairmont, some coming from as far away as Windom.

The weather cooperated with us this year and we were able to perform 5 of the 6
scheduled concerts and we started the other concert but cut it short due to high winds.

The band is now solely based at the Sylvania Park band shell. It is a beautiful place to
perform our concerts and Fairmont should be proud of it.

One of our concerts was on the Fourth of J uly with over 55 band members in attendance.
Some of our regular band members brought family members to play with our band. This
concert was one of the best concerts we have had. The audience was large and the
concert was one of our best. Once again the VFW Color Guard presented the flag
during the Star Spangled Banner. It is a great part of the patriot concert.

The Fairmont City Band has a balance of funds in the amount of $ 409.69. This amount is
what remains of an amount received in the past from a private donation. These dollars are
in our checking account, but are segregated and reserved for special purposes to be
determined by the Fairmont City Band Board. This year we used $316.64 of our funds to
supplement the regular expenses of the band.

The members of the Fairmont City Band would again like to thank the City of Fairmont
for providing the funding that makes the concert series a reality. Without this support the
band most likely would not exist. We would also like to thank the city and their park

employees for a job well done in contributing to the r{usical environment in Sylvania
Park.
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Ron Hegerle, President Dianne Bittenbinder, Sec./Treas




The 2015 Fairmont City Band Summer Concert Series Expenses

Start up cash at 1-01-2015 $ 10843
2015 City of Fairmont Support $ 2,000.00
2015 Contribution Fairmont City Band funds $ 31664
2015 Expenses:

Copies and Supplies $ 26141

Music Library Expense $ 5343

Pot Luck Supper $ 497.04

Doug Langford-Equipment Manager $ 100.00

Dianne Bittenbinder, Sec/Treas $ 300.00

Bev Tenney, Director $ 550.00

Guest Directors & Performers $ 85.00

Advertising $ 27278

Other miscellaneous Expense $ 63.07

Awards $ 24234

Total Expenses $ 2.425.07

Start up cash for 2016 $ 0.00



